
 

LICENSING SUB 
COMMITTEE

________________________________________________

Tuesday, 29 September 2015 at 6.30 p.m.

The Council Chamber, Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Crescent, 
London, E14 2BG

This meeting is open to the public to attend. 

Contact for further enquiries:
Simmi Yesmin, Democratic Services
1st Floor, Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Crescent, E14 2BG
Tel: 020 7364 4120
E-mail: simmi.yesmin@towerhamlets.gov.uk
Website: http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee

Scan this code 
for an electronic 
agenda



Public Information
Attendance at meetings.
The public are welcome to attend meetings of the Committee. However seating is limited 
and offered on a first come first served basis. 

Audio/Visual recording of meetings. 
Should you wish to film the meeting, please contact the Committee Officer shown on the 
agenda front page. 

Mobile telephones
Please switch your mobile telephone on to silent mode whilst in the meeting. 

Access information for the Town Hall, Mulberry Place.     

Bus: Routes: 15, 277, 108, D6, D7, D8 all stop 
near the Town Hall. 
Docklands Light Railway: Nearest stations are 
East India: Head across the bridge and then 
through the complex to the Town Hall, Mulberry 
Place 
Blackwall station: Across the bus station then turn 
right to the back of the Town Hall complex, 
through the gates and archway to the Town Hall. 
Tube: The closest tube stations are Canning 
Town and Canary Wharf 
Car Parking: There is limited visitor pay and 

display parking at the Town Hall (free from 6pm)

If you are viewing this on line:(http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/content_pages/contact_us.aspx) 

Meeting access/special requirements. 
The Town Hall is accessible to people with special needs. There are accessible toilets, lifts 
to venues. Disabled parking bays and an induction loop system for people with hearing 
difficulties are available.  Documents can be made available in large print, Braille or audio 
version. For further information, contact the Officers shown on the front of the agenda 
Fire alarm
If the fire alarm sounds please leave the building immediately by the nearest available fire 
exit without deviating to collect belongings. Fire wardens will direct you to the exits and to 
the fire assembly point. If you are unable to use the stairs, a member of staff will direct you 
to a safe area. The meeting will reconvene if it is safe to do so, otherwise it will stand 
adjourned.
Electronic agendas reports and minutes.
Copies of agendas, reports and minutes for council meetings can also be 
found on our website from day of publication.  

To access this, click www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee and search for 
the relevant committee and meeting date. 

Agendas are available at the Town Hall, Libraries, Idea Centres and One 
Stop Shops and on the Mod.Gov, iPad and Android apps.  

QR code for 
smart phone 
users.

http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee


 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
To receive any apologies for absence.

1. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST  (Pages 1 - 
4)

To note any declarations of interest made by Members, including those restricting 
Members from voting on the questions detailed in Section 106 of the Local Government 
Finance Act, 1992.  See attached note from the Monitoring Officer.

2. RULES OF PROCEDURE  (Pages 5 - 20)

To note the rules of procedure which are attached for information.

PAGE
NUMBER(S)

WARD(S)
AFFECTED

3. ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION 

3 .1 Application for a New Premises Licence for (External 
Terrace Outside Cau Restaurant 1), Commodity Quay, 
St Katharine Dock, London E1W 1AZ  

21 - 96 St 
Katharine's 
& Wapping

3 .2 Application for a New Premises Licence for Leyden 
Gallery, 9-9a Leyden Street, London E1 7LE  

97 - 146 Spitalfields 
& 

Banglatown

4. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 



In view of the contents of the remaining items on the 
agenda, the Committee is recommended to adopt the 
following motion:

“That, under the provisions of Section 100A of the Local 
Government Act, 1972 as amended by the Local 
Government (Access to Information) Act, 1985, the Press 
and Public be excluded from the remainder of the 
meeting for the consideration of the Section Two 
business on the grounds that it contains information 
defined as Exempt in Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government, Act 1972”.

EXEMPT/CONFIDENTIAL SECTION (PINK)
The Exempt / Confidential (Pink) Committee papers in the Agenda will contain 
information, which is commercially, legally or personally sensitive and should not be 
divulged to third parties.  If you do not wish to retain these papers after the meeting, 
please hand them to the Committee Officer present.

5. EXEMPT / CONFIDENTIAL REPORTS FOR 
CONSIDERATION 

5 .1 Application for a Variation of Designated Premises 
Supervisor for Cinnamon, 134 Brick Lane, London E1 
6RU  

Spitalfields 
& 

Banglatown

6. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR 
CONSIDERS URGENT 



DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS - NOTE FROM THE MONITORING OFFICER

This note is for guidance only.  For further details please consult the Members’ Code of Conduct 
at Part 5.1 of the Council’s Constitution.   

Please note that the question of whether a Member has an interest in any matter, and whether or 
not that interest is a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest, is for that Member to decide.  Advice is 
available from officers as listed below but they cannot make the decision for the Member.  If in 
doubt as to the nature of an interest it is advisable to seek advice prior to attending a meeting.  

Interests and Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs)

You have an interest in any business of the authority where that business relates to or is likely to 
affect any of the persons, bodies or matters listed in section 4.1 (a) of the Code of Conduct; and 
might reasonably be regarded as affecting the well-being or financial position of yourself, a 
member of your family or a person with whom you have a close association, to a greater 
[...]
3. The Sub-Committee will return to the meeting and Chair announces the decision 
together with the reasons for the decision and any right to appeal. 

14. Decision letter will be sent to all interested parties confirming the decision made.





Committee :

Licensing Sub-Committee

Date 

29 September 2015

Classification

Unclassified

Report No.

LSC 09/156

Agenda Item 
No.

Report of: David Tolley
Head of Consumer and Business Regulations 
Service

Originating Officer: 
Mohshin Ali
Senior Licensing Officer

Title:  Licensing Act 2003 
Application for a Premises Licence for (External 
Terrace Outside Cau Restaurant 1), Commodity 
Quay, St Katharine Dock, London E1W 1AZ

Ward affected: 
St Katharines and Wapping

1.0 Summary

Applicant: Cau Restaurants Limited

Name and External Terrace Outside Cau Restaurant

Address of Premises: Commodity Quay
St Katharines Dock
London 
E1W 1AZ
 

Licence sought: Licensing Act 2003 – premises licence
 The sale by retail of alcohol (On and off 

sales)

Representations: Local Residents

2.0 Recommendations

2.1 That the Licensing Committee considers the application and objections 
then adjudicate accordingly.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT 2000 (Section 97)
LIST OF "BACKGROUND PAPERS" USED IN THE DRAFTING OF THIS REPORT

Brief description of "background paper" Tick if copy supplied for 
register

If not supplied, name and telephone 
number of holder

File Only Mohshin Ali
020 7364  5498



3.0 Background

3.1 This is an application for a premises licence for (External Terrace 
Outside Cau Restaurant 1), Commodity Quay, St Katharine Dock, 
London E1W 1AZ.

3.2 There is already an existing licence for the Ground Floor and Mezzanine 
Floor.  A copy of the existing licence is enclosed in Appendix 1 for 
information only.

3.3 The timings for the existing licence in the internal areas are detailed 
below for information only:-
Sale by retail of alcohol (On and off sales)
 Monday to Sunday, from 09:00 hours to 23:30 hours

The provision of late night refreshment
 Monday to Sunday, from 23:00 hours to 23:30 hours

The provision of regulated entertainment 
(Recorded Music)
 Monday to Sunday, from 09:00 hours to 00:00

The opening hours of the premises
 Monday to Sunday, from 07:00 hours to 00:00

3.4 A copy of the new application for the external terrace outside is enclosed 
as Appendix 2.

3.5 The timing that have been applied for are as follows:

Sale by retail of alcohol (on and off sales)
 Monday to Sunday, from 09:00 hours to 22:00 hours

Hours premises are open to the public:
 Monday to Sunday, from 07:00 hours to 22:30 hours

3.6 The applicant has offered measures in the operating schedule of the 
application that address the promotion of the Licensing Objectives. If 
there were no representations, the Licensing Authority would grant the 
licence, with conditions consistent with the operating schedule, which 
are relevant, proportionate and enforceable. Members are asked to 
consider the schedule and incorporate any conditions as necessary to 
address the licensing objectives. 

3.7 A map showing the relevant premises is included as Appendix 3. 



4.0 Licensing Policy and Government Advice

4.1 The Council has adopted a licensing policy and this is available from the 
Licensing Section, and at the hearing. The revised policy came into 
effect on the 1st November 2013.

4.2 Relevant Sections of the policy are brought to the attention of Members 
within the Licensing Officers report. 

4.3 The Home Secretary has issued Guidance under Section 182 of the 
Licensing Act 2003. This is available on the Government’s website, 
www.homeoffice.gov.uk. It was last revised in March 2015.

4.4 Relevant Sections of this advice are brought to Members attention within 
the Licensing Officers report. Members should note however, than in 
some areas Tower Hamlets, after a proper consideration of local 
circumstances, has not followed the Government’s advice, or has 
developed it further.

5.0 Representations
            
[...]
Where the licence is time limited the dates 
 
N/A 
 
 
 
 
Licensable activities authorised by the licence 
 
The sale by retail of alcohol  
The provision of late night refreshment 
The provision of regulated entertainment (Recorded Music) 
 
 
 
 



M:\Licensing\Word97\2003 LicAct certs & lics\Prem Lics\StKatharineDock.CommodityQuay.Cau.doc Page 3 of 10 

The times the licence authorises the carrying out of licensable activities 
 
Sale by retail of alcohol 

• Monday to Sunday, from 09:00 hours to 23:30 hours 
 
The provision of late night refreshment 

• Monday to Sunday, from 23:00 hours to 23:30 hours 
 
The provision of regulated entertainment  
(Recorded Music) 

• Monday to Sunday, from 09:00 hours to 00:00 
 
 

 
 
The opening hours of the premises 
 

• Monday to Sunday, from 07:00 hours to 00:00 
 

 

Where the licence authorises supplies of alcohol whether these are on and/ or 
off supplies 
 
On and off sales 
 
 
 

Part 2  
 
Name, (registered) address, telephone number and email (where relevant) of 
holder of premises licence  
 
Cau Restaurants Limited 
Fourth Floor 
7-9 Swallow Street 
London 
W1B 4DE 
             
 
 
Registered number of holder, for example company number, charity number 
(where applicable) 
 
07381319 
 
 



M:\Licensing\Word97\2003 LicAct certs & lics\Prem Lics\StKatharineDock.CommodityQuay.Cau.doc Page 4 of 10 

Name, address and  telephone number of designated premises supervisor 
where the premises licence authorises the supply of alcohol 
 
Abu Akhtar 

 
 
 

 
 

 

Personal licence number and issuing authority of personal licence held by 
designated premises supervisor where the premises licence authorises for the 
supply of alcohol 
 
Personal Licence No.  
Issuing Authority:  
 

 

 
Annex 1 - Mandatory conditions  
 
No supply of alcohol may be made under the premises licence- 
 
a) at a time where there is no designated premises supervisor in respect of 

the premises licence, or 
b) at a time when the design
[...]
provision of late night refreshment 

• Monday to Sunday, from 23:00 hours to 23:30 hours 
 
The provision of regulated entertainment  
(Recorded Music) 

• Monday to Sunday, from 09:00 hours to 00:00 
 

The opening 
hours of the 
premises 

• Monday to Sunday, from 07:00 hours to 00:00 
 

 
Name, (registered) address  of holder of 
premises licence 

Cau Restaurants Limited 
Fourth Floor 
7-9 Swallow Street 
London 
W1B 4DE 
 
       

  
Where the licence authorises supplies of 
alcohol whether these are on and / or off 
supplies 

 
On and off sales 
 
 
 

  
Registered number of holder, for example 
company number, charity number (where 
applicable) 

 
07381319 
 
 
 

  
Name of designated premises supervisor 
where the premises licence authorises for 
the supply of alcohol 

 
Abu Akhtar 
 
 
 

  

State whether access to the premises by 
children is restricted or prohibited 

Not restricted 
 
 
 

 



Appendix 2 
             

        
 

         
 
 
 
 



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Tower Hamlets
Application for a premises licence
Licensing Act 2003

For help contact

licensing@towerhamlets.gov.uk

Telephone: 020 7364 5008 

* required information

Section 1 of 19

You can save the form at any time and resume it later. You do not need to be logged in when you resume.

System reference Not Currently In Use This is the unique reference for this 
application generated by the system.

Your reference AWW/DXO/08759.00125 You can put what you want here to help you 
track applications if you make lots of them. It 
is passed to the authority.

Are you an agent acting on behalf of the applicant?

Yes No

Put "no" if you are applying on your own 
behalf or on behalf of a business you own or 
work for.

Applicant Details

* First name N/A

* Family name N/A

* E-mail

Main telephone number Include country code.

Other telephone number

Indicate here if the applicant would prefer not to be contacted by telephone

Is the applicant:

Applying
[...]
es at any one time, 
state the number expected to 
attend

Section 6 of 19

PROVISION OF PLAYS

Will you be providing plays?

Yes No

Section 7 of 19

PROVISION OF FILMS

Will you be providing films?

Yes No

Section 8 of 19

PROVISION OF INDOOR SPORTING EVENTS

Will you be providing indoor sporting events?

Yes No

Section 9 of 19

PROVISION OF BOXING OR WRESTLING ENTERTAINMENTS

Will you be providing boxing or wrestling entertainments?

Yes No

Section 10 of 19

PROVISION OF LIVE MUSIC

Will you be providing live music?

Yes No

Section 11 of 19

PROVISION OF RECORDED MUSIC

Will you be providing recorded music?

Yes No

Section 12 of 19

PROVISION OF PERFORMANCES OF DANCE

Will you be providing performances of dance?

Yes No

Section 13 of 19

PROVISION OF ANYTHING OF A SIMILAR DESCRIPTION TO LIVE MUSIC, RECORDED MUSIC OR PERFORMANCES OF 
DANCE
Will you be providing anything similar to live music, recorded music or 
performances of dance?

Yes No



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Continued from previous page...

Section 14 of 19

LATE NIGHT REFRESHMENT

Will you be providing late night refreshment?

Yes No

Section 15 of 19

SUPPLY OF ALCOHOL

Will you be selling or supplying alcohol?

Yes No

Standard Days And Timings

MONDAY

Start End

Start 09:00 End 22:00

Give timings in 24 hour clock. 
(e.g., 16:00) and only give details for the days 
of the week when you intend the premises 
to be used for the activity.

TUESDAY

Start End

Start 09:00 End 22:00

WEDNESDAY

Start End

Start 09:00 End 22:00

THURSDAY

Start End

Start 09:00 End 22:00

FRIDAY

Start End

Start 09:00 End 22:00

SATURDAY

Start End

Start 09:00 End 22:00

SUNDAY

Start End

Start 09:00 End 22:00



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Continued from previous page...

Will the sale of alcohol be for consumption:

On the premises Off the premises Both

If the sale of alcohol is for consumption on 
the premises select on, if the sale of alcohol 
is for consumption awa
[...]
y to other licensed premises, and their hours 

(See 12.8 of the licensing policy) 
 
Subject to any representations to the contrary in individual cases the following 
premises are not generally considered to contribute to late night anti-social 
behaviour and will therefore generally have greater freedom 

• Theatres 
• Cinemas 
• Premises with club premises certificates 
• Premises licensed for off sales only 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



















Committee :

Licensing Sub-Committee

Date 

29 September 2015

Classification

Unclassified

Report No.

LSC 10/156

Agenda Item 
No.

Report of: David Tolley
Head of Consumer and Business Regulations 
Service

Originating Officer: 
Mohshin Ali
Senior Licensing Officer

Title:  Licensing Act 2003 
Application for a Premises Licence for Leyden 
Gallery, 9-9a Leyden Street, London E1 7LE

Ward affected: 
Spitalfields and Banglatown

1.0 Summary

Applicant: Leyden Gallery Ltd

Name and Leyden Gallery

Address of Premises: 9-9a Leyden Street
London 
E1 7LE
 

Licence sought: Licensing Act 2003 – premises licence
 Sale  by retail of alcohol
 The provision of regulated entertainment

Representations: Local Resident

2.0 Recommendations

2.1 That the Licensing Committee considers the application and objections 
then adjudicate accordingly.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT 2000 (Section 97)
LIST OF "BACKGROUND PAPERS" USED IN THE DRAFTING OF THIS REPORT

Brief description of "background paper" Tick if copy supplied for 
register

If not supplied, name and telephone 
number of holder

File Only Mohshin Ali
020 7364  5498



3.0 Background

3.1 This is an application for a premises licence for Leyden Gallery, 9-9a 
Leyden Street, London E1 7LE.

3.2 A copy of the application form is enclosed as Appendix 1. 

3.3 The following licensable activities and timings have been applied for:

The sale by retail of alcohol (On sales)
 Monday to Saturday, from 12:00 hours to 23:00 hours

Provision of regulated entertainment 
(anything of a similar description to live music, recorded music and 
performance of dance)

 Monday to Saturday, from 12:00 hours to 23:00 hours

Hours premises are open to the public:
 Monday to Saturday, from 11:00 hours to 23:30 hours

3.4 The applicant has offered measures in the operating schedule of the 
application that address the promotion of the Licensing Objectives. If 
there were no representations, the Licensing Authority would grant the 
licence, with conditions consistent with the operating schedule, which 
are relevant, proportionate and enforceable. Members are asked to 
consider the schedule and incorporate any conditions as necessary to 
address the licensing objectives. 

3.5 A map showing the relevant premises is included as Appendix 2. 

4.0 Licensing Policy and Government Advice

4.1 The Council has adopted a licensing policy and this is available from the 
Licensing Section, and at the hearing. The revised policy came into 
effect on the 1st November 2013. This premises is in the Cumulative 
Impact Zone (CIZ).

4.2 Relevant Sections of the policy are brought to the attention of Members 
within the Licensing Officers report. 

4.3 The Home Secretary has issued Guidance under Section 182 of the 
Licensing Act 2003. This is available on the Government’s website, 
www.homeoffice.gov.uk. It was last revised in March 2015.

4.4 Relevant Sections of this advice are brought to Members attention within 
the Licensing Officers report. Members should note however, than in 
some areas Tower Hamlets, after a proper consideration of local 
circumstances, has not followed the Government’s advice, or has 
developed it further.

http://www.culture.gov.uk/


5.0 Representations
                       

5.1 All representations have to meet basic legal and administrative 
requirements. If they fail to do so they cannot be accepted. When 
rejected the person sending in the representation must be written to, and 
an explanation for rejection given in writing

5.2 A responsible
[...]
 if it is proportionate to 
do so.

8.0 Legal Comments

8.1 The Council’s legal officer will give advice at the hearing.

9.0 Finance Comments

9.1 There are no financial implications in this report.



10.0 Appendices

Appendix 1       A copy of the application

Appendix 2       Maps of the area

Appendix 3       Section 182 Guidance by the Home Office

Appendix 4       Resident’s representation

Appendix 5      Applicant’s communication

Appendix 6          Licensing Officer comments on noise while the 
                                 premise is in use
Appendix 7          Licensing Officer comments on access/egress 
                                 problems

Appendix 8         Planning 

Appendix 9          Licensing Policy relating to hours of trading

Appendix 10          Licensing Officer comments on the Tower Hamlets          
                                 Cumulative Impact Zone





Appendix 1 



  Page 1 of 16 

M:\Licensing\Word97\Online Applications\Web Materials\Licensing Act 2003 web\12_09_2013\860 - premises-

licence-form.doc 

  

FOR OFFICE USE 
Receipt No: 
 
On-Line Payment Ref: 

 

 

FEE REQUIRED: Date: Initials: 

  

This form should be completed and forwarded to: Licensing Section, Mulberry 
Place, 5 Clove Crescent, London E14 1BY with a cheque for the correct fee, made 
payable to the London Borough of Tower Hamlets. 
On-Line payments can be made at: 
http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/content_pages/pay_it.aspx 
 Or alternatively from http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/ under 'Online Services'  

Application for a premises licence to be granted  
under the Licensing Act 2003   

  

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST  
Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form. 

If you are completing this form by hand please write legibly in block capitals. In all cases ensure that 
your answers are inside the boxes and written in black ink. Use additional sheets if necessary.   

You may wish to keep a copy of
[...]
HANBURYSTPRINCELET

STWOODSEER

SPITAL ST

HANBURY ST

WH
EE

LE
R 

ST
.

STQUAKER
GR

EY
  E

AG
LE

 ST

CO
DE

 

ST
SBYGRIM

HU
NT

ON
 S

T

DE
AL

 ST

UNDERWOOD RD

STBUXTON

PEDLER ST ST

WEAVERS

ST

PADBURY CTTOMLINSON CLLANE
BRICK

LANE

NAVARRE ST

CAMST LET

ST

ST

ST

ST

ROCHELLE

ST

CALVERT 

ST
REDCHURCH

WHITBY

PALISSY
AVE

BRICK

RHODA ST

BRICK      LANE

HOCKER

MONTCLARE

GIBRALTER WLK

HEREFORD ST
BUCKFAST

LIGONIER

CLUB    ROW

SWANFIELD    ST

ST MATTHEW'S ROW
SUCIR

C

DLONRA

ROAD

BETHNAL    G
REEN

STY

AN
B

RG

CHESHIRESTREET

STNICHOL
OLD

STBACON

STSCLATER

STRYPE
ST

TOYNBEE
ST

/
© Crown copyright and database rights 2012 Ordnance Survey, London Borough of Tower Hamlets 100019288.

C u m u l a t i v e  I m p a c t  Z o n e  C u m u l a t i v e  I m p a c t  Z o n e  

The boundery of the CIZ is an approximantion .Drawn By   WN   CLC Strategy & Performance   September 2012

0 0.08 0.160.04 Miles


	Agenda
	1 DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST
	2 RULES OF PROCEDURE
	Guidance for Licensing Sub

	3.1 Application for a New Premises Licence for (External Terrace Outside Cau Restaurant 1), Commodity Quay, St Katharine Dock, London E1W 1AZ
	Cau Appendices Only
	Cau - Appendix 15

	3.2 Application for a New Premises Licence for Leyden Gallery, 9-9a Leyden Street, London E1 7LE
	Leyden Appendices Only






Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 29/09/2015 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

1

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS

MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE

HELD AT 6.30 P.M. ON TUESDAY, 29 SEPTEMBER 2015

THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE 
CRESCENT, LONDON, E14 2BG

Members Present:

Councillor Candida Ronald (Chair)
Councillor Khales Uddin Ahmed
Councillor Gulam Kibria Choudhury

Officers Present:
Kathy Driver – (Principal Licensing Officer)
Viviene Walker – (Senior Prosecution Lawyer)
Simmi Yesmin – (Senior Committee Officer, 

Democratic Services)

Applicants In Attendance:

Gary Grant
Richard Clark
Lindsay Moran
Adriana Cerne
Abdul Rauf

(Item 3.1)
(Item 3.1)
(Item 3.2)
(Item 3.2)
(Item 5.1)

Objectors In Attendance:

David Leonard 
Michael Wilshire
Heather Wilshire
Robert Breslin 
PC Mark Perry

(Item 3.1)
(Item 3.1)
(Item 3.1)
(Item 3.2)
(Item 5.1)

1. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest. 

2. RULES OF PROCEDURE 

The rules of procedure were noted.

3. ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION 



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 29/09/2015 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

2

3.1 Application for a New Premises Licence for (External Terrace Outside 
Cau Restaurant 1), Commodity Quay, St Katharine Dock, London E1W 
1AZ 

At the request of the Chair, Ms Kathy Driver, Principal Licensing Officer, 
introduced the report which detailed the new application for Cau Restaurant, 
(External Cau Restaurant 1) Commodity Quay, St Katherine Dock, London 
E1W 1AZ. It was noted that objections had been received by local residents. 

At the request of the Chair, Mr Gary Grant, Legal Representative on behalf of 
the Applicant explained that Cau was part of a large chain of restaurants, and 
also part of the Gaucho Group and was professionally run by experienced 
staff. He said that it was a modest application and that the restaurant had 
been trading without any complaints. 

He referred Members to page 17 of the supplemental agenda which showed 
the area applied for licensable activities, he said that the Applicant had  
permission to use this area for customers to dine outside. He said that all 
representations wrongly made reference to the existing seating area outside 
the premises and he confirmed that this area was already licenced and 
therefore not subject to the application. 

He said that there were general complaints at St Katharine’s Dock but the 
premise was 75 metres away from any residential homes. It was noted that 
there were other premises in the local vicinity which had provisions for outside 
dining and those premises were located under flats/Ivory House.  

Mr Grant acknowledged there may be noise nuisance, as St Katherine Docks 
was a mixed use area but he stressed the fact that it was not from the 
premises itself. He emphasised that the hours applied for were below the 
framework hours. He said that the sale of alcohol would only be available to 
those who were dinning at the premises and that the area would have a 
maximum of 34 covers and would be supervised by management.   

Members heard from Ms Heather Wilshire and Mr Michael Wilshire, local 
residents who expressed similar concerns around noise breakout and public 
nuisance, it was also noted that noise travelled across water and would 
impact on the residents living in Ivory House. Mr & Mrs Wilshire also stated 
that they had been assured by the Landlord that they would not allow seating 
outside the premises. 

Members then heard from Mr David Leonard representing the Friends of St 
Katherine Docks who expressed concerns about sufficient access and egress 
on the walkway, and the obstruction of fire exits. He acknowledged that the 
premise was 75 meters away from residents’ homes. However, it was noted 
that that noise travelled across water and therefore there would be an 
increase in noise. He said that the other premises had strict conditions and 



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 29/09/2015 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

3

suggested reduced hours of operation, serving of alcohol to cease at 9.00pm 
and the area closed by 9.30pm.  

In response to questions from Members the following was noted;

- The objectors stated that the previous Landlords had promised Ivory 
House residents that restaurants would have no seating outside.

- The Applicant stated that the Landlords said that they would not object 
to outside dining as long as there was sufficient walkway and fire exits 
were not obstructed.

- That alcohol would only be supplied with a meal 
- That there would be no more than 34 covers outside in the external 

area.
- That no responsible authorities had objected to the application.
- That the Applicant had offered to reduce their hours to 9.30pm for the 

sale of alcohol and the area to be cleared by 10pm. 
- The Applicant also offered to exclude a part of the licenced area 

(hatched black on the plan) so not to obstruct the walkway. 

Members retired to consider their decision at 7.15.pm and reconvened at 
7.40pm. 

The Licensing Objectives

In considering the application, Members were required to consider the same 
in accordance with the Licensing Act 2003 (as amended), the Licensing 
Objectives, the Home Office Guidance and the Council’s Statement of 
Licensing Policy.

Consideration

Each application must be considered on its own merits and the Chair stated 
that the Sub Committee had carefully considered all of the evidence before 
them and had heard representation from the Applicant’s representative and 
objectors.     

Members recognised that the area was a mixed commercial and residential 
area and that Ivory House was directly opposite the premises and that noise 
did travel over water and therefore accepted that this could cause nuisance 
for residents. 

Members also welcomed the efforts made by the Applicant to alleviate the 
concerns of residents by offering a reduction in hours and restricting a part of 
the licensed area to allow access and egress. 

Members reached a decision and the decision was unanimous. Members 
granted the application subject to conditions to help prevent public nuisance.  

Decision

Accordingly, the Sub-Committee unanimously –



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 29/09/2015 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

4

RESOLVED

That the application for a New Premises Licence for, Application for a New 
Premise Licence for (External Terrance Outside CAU Restaurant 1), 
Commodity Quay, St Katherine Dock, London E1w 1AZ be GRANTED with 
conditions. 

Sale of Alcohol (On and Off Sales)

Monday to Sunday from 09:00 hours to 21:00 hours 

The Opening Hours of the Premises    

Monday to Sunday from 07:00 hours to 21:30 hours 

Conditions 

1. There will be no more than 34 external covers  

2. The area shown as hatched black on the plan is excluded from the 
license area. 

3. The sale by retail of alcohol shall be ancillary to persons dining in the 
external area.

3.2 Application for a New Premises Licence for Leyden Gallery, 9-9a Leyden 
Street, London E1 7LE 

At the request of the Chair, Ms Kathy Driver, Principal Licensing Officer, 
introduced the report which detailed the new application for Leyden Gallery, 9-
9a Leyden Street, London E1 7LE. It was noted that an objection had been 
received by a local resident.

At the request of the Chair, Mr Lindsay Moran, Applicant, explained that they 
had written to the sole objector wishing to mediate however there had been 
no response from him. He explained that they had been operating as a gallery 
for the past 2 years, without any problems. It was noted that it was a new 
business, new way to get art lovers to celebrate art. He said that they have 
had events previously where they have served wine for free and have had no 
problems. Mr Moran then listed names of esteemed guests who have used or 
visited the premises in the past. 

Mr Moran said that the application was to simply enable them to serve drinks 
during events which would also financially help them. He said that they could 
not envisage an increase in the footfall as it was mostly invite only customers 
or ticketed events. 



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 29/09/2015 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

5

Members then heard from Mr Robert Berslin, local resident, who said that not 
many people were made aware of the application hence why not a lot of 
people objected. He said his main concerns were noise nuisance and the 
impact it would have to his living conditions. He said he loved the diversity in 
the area but was concerned about the noise pollution. He said the premise 
was only 10 yards away from his home. He also expressed concerns that if 
the financial circumstances of the Applicants were to change then it could 
potentially turn into wine bar. 

In response to questions from Members the following was noted;  

- That the basement had a seating capacity for 12 people. 
- That in total there was a capacity for 80-90 people on both floors
- That current events caused minor problems but the objector was 

concerned that once alcohol is available there may be problems. 
- That the Applicants currently offered free alcohol at events and have 

had no problems.  
- That there were no other objections from residents or responsible 

authorities.
- That any licence granted would be subject to reviews and enforcement 

actions.
- The Applicants gave assurance that the premises would always remain 

as an art gallery.

Members retired to consider their decision at 8.10.pm and reconvened at 
8.15pm. 

The Licensing Objectives

In considering the application, Members were required to consider the same 
in accordance with the Licensing Act 2003 (as amended), the Licensing 
Objectives, the Home Office Guidance and the Council’s Statement of 
Licensing Policy.

Consideration

Each application must be considered on its own merits and the Chair stated 
that the Sub Committee had carefully considered all of the evidence before 
them and had heard representation from both the applicant and objector. 

Members noted the resident’s concerns about noise pollution, however also 
noted the fact that no responsible authorities had objected to the application. 
Members made a decision and the decision was unanimous, Members 
decided to grant the application and imposed a condition to not allow drinks to 
be taken outside the premises, this would help alleviate the concerns of the 
local resident in terms of noise nuisance.

Decision

Accordingly, the Sub-Committee unanimously –



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 29/09/2015 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

6

RESOLVED

That the application for a New Premises Licence for the Leyden Gallery, 9-9a 
Leyden Street, London E1 7LE be GRANTED with conditions.   

Sale of Alcohol (On Sales Only)

Monday to Saturday from 12:00 hours to 23:00 hours 

The Provision for Regulated Entertainment (anything of a similar description 
to live music, recorded music and performance of dance)

Monday to Saturday from 12:00 hours to 23:00 hours 

Hours the premise is open to the public 

Monday to Saturday from 11:00 hours to 23:30 hours 

Conditions

1) No drinks to be taken outside the premises. 

4. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

Resolved

That in accordance with the provisions of Section 100A of the Local 
Government Act 1972, as amended by the Local Government (Access to 
Information) Act 1985, the press and public be excluded from the remainder of 
the meeting for the consideration of the Section Two business on the grounds 
that it contained information defined as exempt or confidential in Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government, Act 1972.

5. EXEMPT / CONFIDENTIAL REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION 

5.1 Application for a Variation of Designated Premises Supervisor for 
Cinnamon, 134 Brick Lane, London E1 6RU 

Decision

Accordingly, the Sub-Committee unanimously –

RESOLVED



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 29/09/2015 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

7

That the application for a Variation of Designated Premises Supervisor for 
Cinnamon, 134 Brick Lane, London E1 6RU be REFUSED.    

6. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT 

There was no other business.

The meeting ended at 9.10 p.m. 

Chair, Councillor Candida Ronald
Licensing Sub Committee


